# TRADEMARK & PATENT

07-14-2000



COMPRISING THE LAW OFFICE OF MAR

101402828 June 7, 2000

RICA, P.C.

Broadway New York, NY 10010-7108 .ul: (212) 387-0247 Fax: (212) 387-0167 E-mail: trademark@tmcounselors.com

Mark I. Peroff

710 JUN -7 AM 9: 41 OPR/FINANCE

Keith E. Danish G. Mathew Lombard Manjari M. Datta

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET - TRADEMARKS

Of counsel Stephen N. Dratch Freema Gluck

John L. Chiatalas\* \*admitted in the state of Michigan

> Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Attn: BOX ASSIGNMENT

Express Mail' mailing label number EL 42806/694 u.S Date of Deposit 6/7/00

I hereby certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the United Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231

(Signature of person mailing paper or

Re:

Recordal of Assignment in the United States

Assignor:

TERRAONLINE GmbH

Assignee:

TERRA NETWORKS, S.A.

Mark:

TERRAONLINE, Reg. No. 2,346,490

Our Ref.:

139.0463

Sir:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

TERRAONLINE GmbH, a company organized and existing under the laws of Germany, located and doing business at Am Brombeerschlag 50, 81375, München, Germany.

2. Name and address of receiving party:

TERRA NETWORKS, S.A., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Spain, located and doing business at Via de las Dos Castillas, 33 - Complejo ATICA, Edicio 1, 1ª planta 28224 Pozuelo de Alarcón (Madrid), SPAIN.

07/12/2000 DNGUYEN 00000353 2346490

01 FC:481

3. Nature of conveyance:

Assignment with enclosed Schedule "A" Date of Execution: December 29, 1999

63331 v 63331.1

4. Trademark Registration Number:

Reg. No. 2,346,490 dated May 2, 2000 for the mark TERRAONLINE

5. Please address all correspondence in this matter to:

Mark I. Peroff
Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C.
915 Broadway - 19th Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 387-0247

- 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: one
- 7. A check in the sum of: \$40.00.
- 8. A Power of Attorney and Appointment of Domestic Representative signed by a representative of the assignee, TERRA NETWORKS, S.A.
- 9. Also enclosed is a Certificate of Express Mail, label number EL 428061694 US, and an acknowledgment postcard.
- 10. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

The Commissioner is authorized to charge any other required fee(s) to our Deposit Account No. 20-1439.

Sincerely.

Keith E. Danish

kdanish@tmcounselors.com (212) 387-0247, Ext. 3016

KED:tjm

Enclosures

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 3

63331 v 63331.1 - 2 -

# SCHEDULE "A"

May 2, 2000

Mark Registration No. Registration Date

2,346,490

**TERRAONLINE** 

63331 v 63331.1

\* \* \* \* \*

- 3 -

Atty Ref.: 139.0463

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant: TERRA NETWORKS, S.A.

Mark : TERRAONLINE

Reg. No. : 2,346,490

Dated : May 2, 2000

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Assignee hereby revokes all prior powers of anomey in connection with the above-referenced registration and appoints Mark I. Peroff, Keith E. Danish, G. Mathew Lombard, Manjari M. Datta, all members of the Bar of the State of New York, and Steven R. Fink, a member of the Bar of the State of New Jersey, and all other members of the Bar of the State of New York in the firm of Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C., 915 Broadway, New York, New York 10010-7108, Telephone Number (212) 387-0247, Fax Number (212) 387-0167, as its automeys to prosecute this application, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith, and to receive the certificate of registration.

Please address all correspondence in this matter to the attention of: Mark I. Peroff, Esq.

## APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C., whose address is 915 Broadway, New York, New York 10010-7108, Telephone No. (212) 387-0247, Fax No. (212) 387-0167, is hereby designated assignee's representative upon whom all notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

Dated: 7 June 2000

By:

Name: JOAQUIN LATAS

Title: Administrator

च्यास्य ५ द्यास्त्र ।

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TERRAONLINE GmbH ["Assignor"], a German corporation located and doing business at Am Brombeerschlag 50, 81375, München, Germany, has adopted, used and is

using in commerce the trademark identified on the attached Schedule A [the "Trademark"]; and WHEREAS TERRA NETWORKS, S.A. ["Assignee"], a Spanish corporation located and

doing business at Vía de las dos Castillas, 33 - Complejo ATICA, Edicio 1, 1ª planta 28224

Pozuelo de Alarcón (Madrid), SPAIN, is desirous of acquiring said trademark, the goodwill of

the business associated therewith, and the application and/or registration thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten Dollars

(\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is

hereby acknowledged, the assignor does hereby sell, transfer and set over unto the assignee the

entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark in the United States of America, the

goodwill of the business associated with said mark, the application and/or registration thereof,

and the right to sue for past and future infringement thereof.

TERRAONLINE GMBH

Assignor)

Dated:  $\sqrt{G}$ 

**э**у. <sub>———</sub>

Title:

TerraOnline GmbH
Postfach 70 18 47 · D · 81318 München
Tol. • 49 · 89 / 74 11 20 2 · 0

Tel +49-89/74 11 20 2-0 Fax +49-89/74 11 20 250

http://www.TerraOnline.com

# SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
TERRAONLINE	75/503,400	June 16, 1998	2,346,490	May 2, 2000

**RECORDED: 06/07/2000**